PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5341127

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JEFFREY SCOTT NEAFSEY	02/12/2016
MICHAEL WILLIAM MALONE	02/17/2016
HAMID ABOUHASHEM	02/12/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SCHLAGE LOCK COMPANY LLC
Street Address:	2720 TOBEY DRIVE
City:	INDIANAPOLIS
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46219

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16167918

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)713-3699

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 317-713-3500

Email: Taft-IP-Docket@taftlaw.com

TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: ONE INDIANA SQUARE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 3500**

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ALGN-1538
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	/TIANA L. POWELL/
SIGNATURE:	/Tiana L. Powell/
DATE SIGNED:	01/24/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 048125 FRAME: 0041

505294350

source=Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 048125 FRAME: 0042

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Jeffrey Scott Neafsey of 18482 West 58th Court, Golden, Colorado 80403; Michael William Malone of 2493 Kalmia Avenue, Boulder, Colorado 80304; and Hamid Abouhashem of 420 Strathmore Lane, Lafayette, Colorado 80026, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made one or more new and useful inventions in a SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR NFC PEER-TO-PEER AUTHENTICATION AND SECURE DATA TRANSFER for which Assignors have made or will make applications for Letters Patent of the United States (hereinafter the "Applications"); and

WHEREAS, Schlage Lock Company LLC, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 2720 Tobey Drive, Indianapolis, IN 46219, desires to acquire all of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the one or more inventions disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in the Applications, and in, to and under the Applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefore and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good, valuable and sufficient consideration to Assignors in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the one or more inventions disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in the Applications, and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof, and any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

The Applications include:

- U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/762,150 filed on February 7, 2013
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/862,423 filed on August 5, 2013
- U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/881,329 filed on September 23, 2013
- U.S. Application No. 14/175,549 filed on February 7, 2014
- U.S. Application No. 14/175,562 filed on February 7, 2014

International PCT Application No. PCT/US14/15370 filed on February 7, 2014

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Honorable Assistant Secretary and Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives.

Assignors agree to assign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said invention in this and all foreign countries for the use of Assignee.

WITNESS Assignor's hand this 12 day	of February, 2016. Jeffrey Scott Neafsey
WITNESS Assignor's hand this day	of, 2016.
	Michael William Malone
WITNESS Assignor's hand this day	of, 2016.
	Hamid Abouhashem

Doc.14654086

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Honorable Assistant Secretary and Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives.

Assignors agree to assign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said invention in this and all foreign countries for the use of Assignee.

WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of	, 2016.
	Je	ffrey Scott Neafsey
WITNESS Assignor's hand this <u>I</u>	Mr	nany, 2016. Allalan nael William Malone
WITNESS Assignor's hand this		
	Но	mid Abouhashem

Doc,14654086

REEL: 048125 FRAME: 0045

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Honorable Assistant Secretary and Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives.

Assignors agree to assign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said invention in this and all foreign countries for the use of Assignee.

WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of _	, 2016.
	garageconom	Jeffrey Scott Neafsey
WITNESS Assignor's hand this		
	-	Michael William Malone
WITNESS Assignor's hand this 12	4 _ day of _	Feb, 2016.
		H.Abobil
		Hamid Abouhachem

Doc.14654086